Features
• Small Size
• Multiple Mounting Options
• Linear and Rotary Options
Available
• No Signal Adjustment
Required
• Insensitive to Radial and

COUNTER
HEDS-978 Option
Ordering Information
Lead Bend
0 – Straight Leads
1 – Bent Leads
Resolution Options
A – 500 CPR
G – 360 CPR
H – 400 CPR
Mounting Options
50 – Standard
54 – Tabless
Note: Please contact factory for codewheel and codestrip information.
Recommended Wave
Solder Conditions
Flux – RMA Water Soluble (per
MIL-F-14256D)
Process Parameters
1. Flux
2. Pre-heat 60 seconds total
Nominal preheat temp: 90°C
Min: 85°C     Max: 110°C
3. Solder Pot Zone
Nominal dip in time:
2.5 - 4.5 seconds
Min: 2.5 seconds
Max: 5 seconds
PCB top side: 140 -160°C
PCB bottom side: 240 - 260°C
4. Wave Solder 255°C,
1.2 meters/minute line speed
5. Hot Water Wash
1st: 30°C 45 seconds
2nd: 70°C 90 seconds
6. Rinse
1st: 23°C 45 seconds
2nd: 23°C 45 seconds
7. Dry
1st: 80°C 105 seconds
2nd: 95°C 105 seconds
50 51 52 53 54 55
HEDS-9780 A *
G * *
H *
HEDS-9781 H *